

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TIGER CELA,
Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, U.S. Attorney General,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BENJAMIN R. WINOGRAD
IMMIGRANT & REFUGEE
APPELLATE CENTER, LLC
3602 Forest Drive
Alexandria, VA 22302

RAYMOND REZA BOLOURTCHI
COFMAN & BOLOURTCHI LLC
1034 South Brentwood Blvd.
23rd Floor, Suite PH-1B
St. Louis, MO 63117

MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY
Counsel of Record
JORDAN R. GOLDBERG
JOSEPH E. BEGUN
ALEXANDER G. SIEMERS
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-3386
melissa.sherry@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10
I. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Creates A Circuit Split.....	10
A. There Is A Conflict Between The Fourth And Fifth Circuits	11
B. Further Percolation Will Only Deepen The Split.....	12
II. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong	13
A. Section 1159(b) Does Not Impose A Continuing-Asylum Requirement.....	14
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Reasoning To The Contrary Is Flawed.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. The Question Presented Is Important And This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle	24
A. The Question Presented Is Important	24
B. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, <i>Cela v. Garland</i> , 75 F.4th 355 (4th Cir. 2023).....	1a
Interim Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals, <i>Matter of T-C-A</i> , 28 I. & N. Dec. 472 (B.I.A. 2022)	24a
Decision and Orders of the Immigration Judge, <i>Matter of Cela</i> , File No. A079-092- 024 (Dep’t of Justice Feb. 26, 2020)	61a
Decision and Orders of the Immigration Judge regarding Adjustment of Status, <i>Matter of Cela</i> , File No. A079-092-024 (Dep’t of Justice Nov. 21, 2019).....	84a
Order of the Immigration Judge regarding Termination of Asylum, <i>Matter of Cela</i> , File No. A079-092-024 (Dep’t of Justice Sept. 27, 2019)	90a

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, <i>Cela v. Garland</i> , No. 22-1322 (4th Cir. Sept. 25, 2023).....	92a
8 U.S.C. § 1157(c).....	93a
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)-(c)	96a
8 U.S.C. § 1159	105a
8 U.S.C. § 1255(a), (c).....	108a
8 U.S.C. § 1255a(a)(2)(A)	110a
8 U.S.C. § 1255b(a).....	111a
8 C.F.R. § 1208.24(d).....	112a
8 C.F.R. § 1209.2(a).....	113a
Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals, <i>Matter of Wassily</i> , File No. A026-102-429 (B.I.A. Apr. 27, 2022).....	115a
Decision and Orders of the Immigration Judge, <i>Matter of Wassily</i> , File No. A026- 102-429 (Dep’t of Justice Oct. 21, 2019) (excerpts).....	119a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	14
<i>Bare v. Barr</i> , 975 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	15
<i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1317 (2023).....	29
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	29
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8, 28
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	16
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	14
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 581 U.S. 385 (2017).....	28
<i>Henry v. Educational Finance Service (In re Henry)</i> , 944 F.3d 587 (5th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017).....	7, 11, 12, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page(s)

<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	16
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	16, 21
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	28
<i>Ishmael v. Attorney General</i> , 77 F.4th 175 (3d Cir. 2023).....	13
<i>Matter of K-A-</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 661 (B.I.A. 2004).....	27
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	28
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2429 (2023).....	28
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	29
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	4, 25
<i>Relentless, Inc. v. Department of Commerce</i> , No. 22-1219, 2023 WL 6780370 (U.S. Oct. 13, 2023).....	28
<i>Saldivar v. Sessions</i> , 877 F.3d 812 (9th Cir. 2017).....	13, 23
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page(s)

<i>Sharashidze v. Gonzales</i> , 480 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Siwe v. Holder</i> , 742 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 2014).....	6, 7, 11, 15, 16
<i>Tula-Rubio v. Lynch</i> , 787 F.3d 288 (5th Cir. 2015).....	13, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	14
<i>United States v. Pacheco</i> , 225 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 533 U.S. 904 (2001).....	25
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992).....	14
<i>Matter of V-X</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 147 (B.I.A. 2013).....	27

**STATUTORY AND REGULATORY
PROVISIONS**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(1)	30
8 U.S.C. § 1157(c)(4).....	4, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)	17, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(B)(i).....	4, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(3)(A)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(3)(B)	30
8 U.S.C. § 1158(c)(2).....	4, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1158(c)(2)(A).....	4, 17, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1158(c)(2)(B).....	4, 17, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1158(c)(2)(C).....	4, 17, 24, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1158(c)(2)(D)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1159	3
8 U.S.C. § 1159(a).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1159(a)(1)	3, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1159(a)(1)(A)	6, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1159(a)(2)	3, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1159(b).....	3, 4, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1159(b)(2)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1159(b)(3)	6, 16, 29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1159(b)(5)	16, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1159(c)	4, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(2)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1255(a).....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1255(c)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1255(c)(2).....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1255a(a)(2)(A)	21
8 U.S.C. § 1255b(a).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952)	22
Pub. L. No. 85-700, 72 Stat. 699 (1958)	22
Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 (1980)	16
Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978 (1990).....	19
8 C.F.R. § 1208.24(d).....	4, 24
8 C.F.R. § 1209.2(a).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<p>Ryan Baugh, <i>Refugees and Asylees: 2021, Annual Flow Report</i> (Off. Immigr. Stat.) Sept. 2022, https://www.dhs.gov/sites//files/2022-10/2022_0920_plcy_refugees_and_fy2021.pdf.....</p>	24
<p>USCIS, <i>Historical National Median Processing Time (in Months) for All USCIS for Select Forms By Fiscal Year</i> (Sept. 30, 2023), https://egov.uscis.gov/processing-times/historic-pt.....</p>	26
<p><i>Whom Shall We Welcome: Report of the President’s Commission on Immigration and Nationalization</i> (1953)</p>	22
